ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED
AT THE CAUCUS PRIOR TO THE COUNCIL MEETING
TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 6, 2022
7:00 P.M.

I. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS:

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

ITI. DISCUSSION:

1. A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING AND AUTHORIZING THE
SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO THE CUYAHOGA COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT FOR THE 2023 CUYAHOGA
COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT
PROGRAM TO PROVIDE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO BROOK PARK CENTRAL PARK AND
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT ANY AWARDED GRANT
FUNDS AND FILE ALL DOCUMENTS AND EXECUTE ALL
AGREEMENTS NECESSARY TO RECEIVE ANY AWARDED GRANT
FUNDS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.-PER COUNCIL
PRESIDENT VECCHIO.

IV. FINANCE COMMITTEE - CHAIRMAN, SCOTT:
1. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 11244-2022, THE
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF BROOK PARK, AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor Orcutt.

V. ADJOURNMENT

Posted: 11/10/22



CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO.

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR‘ORCUTT

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING AND AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN
APPLICATION TO THE CUYAHOGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT FOR THE
2023 CUYAHOGA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTAT, GRANT
PROGRAM TO PROVIDE FINANCIAY, ASSISTANCE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO BROOK
PARK CENTRAIL PARK AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT ANY AWARDED
GRANT FUNDS AND FILE ALL DOCUMENTS AND EXECUTE ALIL AGREEMENTS
NECESSARY TO RECEIVE ANY AWARDED GRANT FUNDS,

'~ AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County Department of Development solicited
applications for the Community Development Supplemental Grant (“CD3G"),
a program that provides grant funding on a competitive basis for a
variety of projects to help strengthen cities, encourage regional
collaboration, and improve the quality of life for county residents;
and

WHEREAS, the City of Brook Park intends to submit an application
to the Cuyahoga County Department of Development for 2023 CDSG funding
for installation and upgrades for ADA multiuse playground equipment
within the Brook Park Central Park Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, such improvements allowing the ability to serve users of
all ages and be all-inclusive while promoting a healthy lifestyle and
healthy community; and

WHEREAS, the CDSG program provides one hundred percent ({100%)
reimbursement for project costs in an amount not to exceed Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00), requiring the applicant to first expend
funds and then request reimbursement from Cuyahoga County; and

WHEREAS, legislation supporting and authorizing the application is
required and applications for assistance must be submitted to Cuyahoga
County by December 16, 2022,




NCW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Brook
Park, State of Ohio thatl:

SECTION 1: That the Council of the City of Brook Park, hereby
supports the submission of the City’s 2023 CDSG application for the
purposes described 1in this Resolution; that the Mayor and the
Administration are authorized to submit the grant by the December 16,
2022 deadline.

SECTION 2: It is found and determined that all formal actions
of this Council concerning and relating to this Resolution were adopted
in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this
Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal
actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all
legal requirements, including section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3: This Resolution 1s hereby declared to be an
emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health, safety, and welfare of said City, and for further
reason to authorize the Mayor to file an application with the Cuyahoga
County Department of Development for a grant; therefore, this
Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately from and after
its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED:;
PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST: APPROVED:
CLERK OF COUNCIL MAYOR
DATE




ORDINANGE NO. D1

INTROBUGED BY Mayar Orcutt pl" '\ OF CA ; LA

7 7 ey =
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING QRDINANGE NO. 11244-2022 , THE 1 St R
APPROFRIATION ORDINANGE FOR THE CITY OF BRCGOK PARK, AND DECLARING 2 d R
. AN EMERGENGY., n
WHEREAS, the amounts appropriated far certain items of expense for 2022 are proving lo ba 3 rd R
Insufifcient while surpiuses are developing in certain other appropriations. P, / (“
N7
NOW, THEREFORE, be i ordalned by the Ceuncil of the Gity of Brook Park, Ohic:
SECTYION 1: That Ordinance No. 11244-2022, passed March 29, 2022, the Apprepriation
Ordinance for the Cily of Brook Park, be amended to reflect the following adjustments:
100 GENERAL FUND

210 Mayor's Court 526 Office Supplies 1,343.41 750.00 2,083,419
341 Recreation Center 520 Ulilities 144,386.28 20,000.00 164,386,292
342 Parks & Piaygrounds 520 Utilities 49,5685,00 10,0G0,00 £59,685.00
527 Miscellangous Expenses 21,886.67 5,000.00 26,886.67
529 Coniracls 11,121.00 5,000.00 16,121.00
343 Publk: Recrealion 523 Professional Services 20,602.00 2,500.00 23,102.00
527 Miscellaneous Expenses £62.00 58.68 620,68
345 Home Days Celebration 520 Ulilites 2;‘!52.46 700,00 345248
523 Professional Services 38,600.00 5,850.00 44,5650.00
400 Mayor's Office 527 Miscellaneous Expenses 3,356,49 4,340,869 4,697.18
529 Contracts 3,430,34 300,00 3,730,34
402 Human Resources 525 Trave! & Education Q.00 325,00 325,00
626 Office Supplies 250,00 300,00 550,00
405 Correctional Facility 524 Repair & Maintenance 141,97 1,600,00 1,641,897
B27 Miscellaneous Expenses 6,691.57 3,250.00 9,941.57
412 Police Depariment 626 Office Supplies 8,719.98 4,000.00 12,719.898
627 Miscellaneous Expenses 97 458,28 65,000.00 182,458.26
414 Disasler Service 527 Miscellaneous Expenses 3,207.00 2,500.00 5,707.00
420 Service Director 524 Repair & Maintenance 0.00 60.00 60.00
3 525 Travel & Education 0.00 25.00 25.00
526 Office Supplies 0.00 50,20 80.20
527 Miscellansous Expenses 921.00 1,600.00 2,521.00
423 Sanitation 527 Miscellansous Expenses 686,599,009 35,000,00 701,590.09
- 520 Contracts 2,145.00 1,000.00 3,143.00
424 Street Cleaning 524 Repair & Malntenance 850.00 2,000.00 2,850.00
527 Miscellanzous Expenses 2,022.00 2,700.00 4,722.00
428 Traffi Signs 824 Repair & Maintenance 1,301.19 2,700.00 4001.19
528 Travel & Education 0.00 46,25 46.26
527 Miscellaneous Expenses 1,098.00 300000 4,098,00
428 Public Properties 524 : Repair & Maintenance 895.00 4,600.00 2,195.00
827 Miscellaneous Expenses 10,053.34 4,000.00 11,053.34
420 Sewers & Drains 524 Repair & Malntenance 40,754.04 10,000.00 50,754.04
527 Miscellanecus Expenses 28,547.48 14,000.00 42,547.48
432 Snow Removal 524 Repair & Maintenance 45,458.68 15,000.00 60,466,668
527 Miscelianecus Expanses 176,546.00 80,000.00 256,5486,00
433 Street Lighiing 520 Utiliftes 449,665.03 10,000.00 458,665.03
524 Repair & Maintenance 1,000.00 £,000.00 9,000.00
500 Law Departrent 5§25 Travel & Educalion 800.00 1,500.00 2,000,000
841 Office of Aging 513 Pant-Time Salaries 35,000.00 10,600,00 48,000.00
519 Fringe Benefils 6,257.25 1,545.00 7,802.25
527 Miscellaneous Expenses 3,464,286 1,500.00 4,959.26
700 General Gov'l. Lands & Bkigs. 520 Utilittes 102,492.00 30,000.00 432,492,00
524 Repair & Malntenance 3,247.51 3,500.00 8,747.51
526 Office Supplies 97.80 £00.00 597.80
527 Miscellaneous Expenses 4,947.93 6,000.00 10,847.03
880 Transfers & Refunds 571 Transfess 1,702,214.77 13,524.62 1,718,739.39
574 Relunds 4,600.00 392,00 1,892.00
3,705,471.e1 384,617.44 4,050,086.35

| o

|

i ]

i i

1




240 5.C.M.& R, FUND

sils

SECGTION Z: Those porlions of Ordinance No. 112442022, passed March 29, 2022, which are
Inconslstent with the provisions adepted harein, are hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION 3; 1t s found and determined thal all formal actions of this Council concerning
and relating o the adaption of this Ordinance were adopled in 2n open mesaling of this Councl; and that all deliberativns
of this Counct and any of its committees that resulted in fofmal aclion were meetings open to ihe public in complance

with all fegal sequirements including Sectlon 121,22 of the Ohie Revised Code.

SEGCTION 41 This Ordinance is hereby dectared to be an emergency measure Immeadiately

necessary for the preservalion of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the municipaiity and the inhabitants thereof.

Such emergency exisling for the further reason that funds must be immedlately appropriated to the designated accounts to
maet existing financial sbigations of the Clty. Tharefore, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately from
and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED:

President of Council

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

Date:

Approved:

Mayor

425 Streat Paving and Repalr Lyl Reguiar Salaries 398,603,60 {40,000,00) 358,603.60
519 Fringe Benefits 185,767,682 {20,000.00) 145,767.82
524 Repalr & Malntenance 45,259,71 20,0600.00 £5,259.71
527 Miscellaneous Expensas 53,244,16 40,000.00 93,244.16
68287529 0,00 462,876,282
241 STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUND
426 Street Paving and Repalr 512 Overtime .00 81.78 87.78
518 Fringe Benefits 0.00 13.53 13.63
524 Repalr & Maintenance 34,349.74 {101.31) 34,248.43
34,348.74 0.00 34,348.74
243 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 529 Contracts 2,647,235,00 (379,760,00} 2,267 485,00
553 Construction Contracls 0.00 379,750.00 376,750.00
2,647,235.00 0.00 2847,235.00
250 SPECIAL RECREATIGN FUND
343 Public Recreation 527 Miscelianeous Expenses 54,220.91 £,000.00 59,229.91
529 Contracts 21,100.00 §,000.00 26,100.00
452 Equipment 0.00 1.244.75 1,244.75
75,328.91 11,244,765 B6,674,66
264 WATER PARK FUND
342 Parks & Playarounds 512 QOvertime 218.28 202.50 61.88
513 Pan-Time Salaries 34,780.62 791479 42,685.41
519 Fringe Benefils 5,407.50 1,268.13 B,675.63
520 Utilittes 28,283.00 10,079.58 38,362.58
527 Misceilaneaus Expenses 10,563.00 5,000.00 15,563.00
674 Refunds 750.00 {5655.00) 195.00
80,003,560 24,000.00 104,003,50
272 FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUND
412 Poiice Departrment 552 Equipment 0.00 52,146.80 52,148.80
280 INSURANCE FUND
290 Insurance 522 Equipment Rental 0,00 505.00 505.Q0
524 Repair & Mainlenance 35,000.00 50,000.00 B5,000.00
, ba2g Conilracts 5,000.00 24,495.00 29,485.60
40,000.00 75,000.00 115,000.00
401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
342 Parks & Playgrounds £29 Contracts 0.0G 1,795,00 1,795.00
B51 Land/Building Improvements 88,804,65 {28,795.00) 62,009.65
410 Safely Director 582 Equipment 000 1,354,94 1,354.24
425 8.C.M&R. 551 LandiBullding Improvements 0.00 7,700.00 7,700.00
427 Trees & Tree Lawns 852 Equipment 1,000.00 329.98 1,326.98
433 Street Lighting 552 Equipment 50,000.00 {60,000.00) 0.00
610 Financs Department 562 Equipment 5,000.00 15,000.00 20,000.00
700 General Govi. Lands & Bldgs. 552 Equipment 220,550.46 (149,384.92) 71,165.54
B8G Transfers & Refunds 571 Transfers 1,450,955.71 200,000,00 1,650,955,71
1.816,310.82 0,00 1,816,310.82
459 SEWER IMPROVEMENTS FUND
420 Sewers & Drains 523 Professional Services 47,600.06 94,704.00 112,204.00
529 Contracts 1,885.88 11,307.00 43,292.98
553 Gonstruction Contracls 0.00 177,300,008 177,300.00
19,485.68 263,371.00 302,796,098
548 SHELDON ROAD WATER MAIN FUND
423 Sewers & Drains 523 Professional Services 0.00 86,321.76 56,321,76
717 UNCLAIMED MONIES FUND
874 Misc, Executive 529 GConlracls .00 B,524.62 8,524.62
Totat GChanges __ B95166.37




